
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: June 4, 2019 [x] Consent 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted by: Information Systems Services 
Submitted for: Countywide GIS 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Agenda Item #: 3U-3 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve Amendment #1 to Contract 
R2017-0764 with Woolpert, Inc. to exercise the first of three one-year renewal options, 
extending the expiration date to May 15, 2020. 

Summary: Contract R2017-0764 with Woolpert, Inc. has a term of two years with the 
option to extend for up to three additional one-year renewals to provide GeoSpatial 
Services such as planimetric mapping, digital orthophotography, LiDAR processing and 
GPS Survey in support of the County's Geographic Information System. Amendment 
#1 will extend the term of the Contract to May 15, 2020. Countvwide (DB) 

Background and Justification: On April 25, 2017, Wool pert, Inc. was selected in 
accordance with the Consultant Competitive Negotiations Act (CCNA) to provide the 
County with Palm Beach County mapping, survey and LiDAR processing services on a 
work task order basis. On June 6, 2017, Woolpert, Inc. was awarded a two-year 
contract to perform the required professional services for upcoming GeoSpatial projects 
as part of the Information Systems Services Countywide GIS Capital Project. 

Attachments: 

1. Amendment #1 to R2017-0764 with Woolpert, Inc. (3 originals) 
2. Copy of Contract R2017-0764 
3. Copy of Selection Committee Letter for Woolpert, Inc. 

Recommended by: 
Date 

Approved by: 
s-:1 J- /? 

Date 

Page 1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal Years 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
Capital Expenditures $0 0 0 0 
Operating Costs $0 0 0 0 

External Revenues 0 0 0 0 
Program Inc (County) 0 0 0 0 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 0 0 0 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ll ll ll ll 

#Additional FTE 
Positions (Cumulative) Q Q Q Q 

Is Item Included in Current Budget Yes lL No 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No _x_ 

Budget Account Number: Fund -- Dept __ Unit Object __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds I Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal impact cannot be determined at this time. Project costs will be determined on 
a task-by-task basis. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

Assistant County Attorney 

C: Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT. 

2 

0 
0 

·o 
0 
0 

ll 

Q 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT FOR 

CONSUL TING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

ATTACHMENT 1 

This AMENDMENT No. 1, dated , 2019 is to Contract R2017-0764 

("Contract") between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by 

and through, its Board of Commissioners ("County") and Woolpert, Inc., a corporation 

authorized to do business in the State of Florida, whose Federal l.D. is 20-1391406 

("Consultant"). Collectively, County and Consultant are referred to as the nParties." 

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2017, the Parties entered into the Contract, under which the 

CONSULTANT furnishes to the County professional/consultation services in the area of 

GeoSpatial Services including but not limited to planimetric mapping, digital 

orthophotography, GPS Survey, liDAR processing and other GeoSpatial tasks; and 

WHEREAS, the County wishes to exercise its first one-year renewal option to 

extend the Contract until May 15, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties also wish to amend the Contract to update the 

County's contact representative. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained 

herein, the sufficiency of which the Parties acknowledge, the Parties agree as 

follows: 

1. Article 1, SERVICES, is hereby amended such that the COUNTY'S 

representative Kelly Ratchinsky, ISS GJS Architect, (561) 355-4252 is deleted 

and Christine Benkly, Countywide GIS Coordinator, (561) 233-5305 is 

substituted. 

2. Pursuant to Article 2, SCHEDULE, the County has provided written notice to 

the Consultant of the County•s desire to exercise its option to extend the 

Contract for an additional one (1) year period, until May 15, 2020. As such, 

the Parties agree and recognize that the County hereby extends the Contract 

accordingly. 

Except as expressly modified in this Amendment No. 1, all the terms and conditions 

of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 

---------------------------BALANCE OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK-------

Page 1 of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Consultant have each caused this 
Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized officials as of the date first set forth 
above. 

ATTEST 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

Deputy Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

County Attorney 

WOOLPERT, INC. 

By: 

Michael J. Zoltek 
Printed Name 

Senior Project Manager 
Title 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ___________ _ 
Mack Bernard, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

Archie Satchell, Chief Information Officer 

Witness: 

Page2 of2 

>r. ~ 'tt Ii eer 
Titlev 



R 2 O 1 7 -~ O 7 .6~ 

CONTRACT FOR CONSULTING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

' 'JUN 0 6 2011' 
This Contract is made as of the day of , 20_, by and between Palm .Beach 

County~ a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through .its Board ~f Commiss1~ers, 

hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and Woolpe~ Inc., a corporation authorized to do business 

in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT, whose Federal I.D. is 20-

1391406. 

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the COUNTY and the CONSULT ANT 

agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 - SERVICES 

The CONSULT ANT'S responsibility under this Contract is to provide professional/consultation 

services for GeoSpatial Services including but not limited to planimetric mapping, digital 

orthophotography~ GPS Survey, LiDAR processing, and other GeoSpatial tasks as required for the 

COUNTY'S Geographic Information System (GlS). 

Upon request of the COUNTY'S representative, the CONSULTANT will provide the COUNTY with 

a written firm price proposal and schedule for each proposed Task Order. The CONSULTANT is 

aware that the COUNTY has entered into contracts with other firms for similar services and that the 

COUNTY may request proposals from others for each proposed Task Order, or may negotiate 

individual Task Orders directly with any of the potential suppliers without requesting competing 

proposals from the CONSULTANT. The CONSULTANT has not been guaranteed any minimum 

amount of work under this Contract and the COUNTY will award Task Orders as are detennined, in 

the sole judgement of the COUNTY, to be in its best interest. · 

Task Orders will be in substantially the form of EXHIBIT A, describe the work to be performed, the 

schedule for performance, and the finn fixed price based on other costs used to determine the final 

price ofthe Task Order, with a '4Not to exceed" amount. 

Task Orders ofless than $100,000 will be authorized by the County Administrator or designee. Task 

Orders of $100,000 or more will require approval by the Board of County Commissioners. 

The COUNTY'S representative/liaison during the performance of this Contract shall be: Kelly 

Ratchinsky, ISS GIS Architect. (561)355-4252. 

The CONS~LT ANT'S representative/liaison during the perfonnance of this Contract shall be: Mike 

Zoltek, Project Manager, (407) 591-5010. 

ARTICLE 2 - SCHEDULE 

The CONSULTANT shaIJ commence services on May 15th, 2017 and complete all services by May 

15
111

: ~019. The COUNTY may, at its optio~ extend the Contract for up to three (3) 

~ddtt1onal one (1).year periods, upon written notice to the CONSULTANT. No Task Orders may be 

1s~ued f~llowi~g expiration of the Contract and all open Task Orders shall be completed in accordance 

with thetr applicable schedules. 



ARTICLE 3 - PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT 

A. The COUNTY will issue Task Orders for specific projects under this Contract. The 

CONSULTANT shall submit a proposal for each Task Order to include all services and 
materials. The CONSULT ANT shall notify the COUNTY'S representative in writing when 

90% of the amount has been reached. The remaining 10% will be rendered upon receipt of 

the final deliverables outlined in the Task Order. The CONSULTANT will bill the 

COUNTY on a monthly basis, or as otherwise provided, for services rendered toward the 

completion of the Task Order. Where incremental billings for partially complet~ items are . 

permitted, the total billings shall not exceed the estimated percentage of completton as of the 

billing date. 

B. Invoices received from the CONSULT ANT pursl.tant to this Contract will be reviewed and 

approved by the COUNTY's representative, to verify that services have been rendered in 

conformity with the Contract. Approved invoices wilt then be sent to the Finance 

Department for payment. Invoices will normally be paid within thirty (30) days following 

the COUNTY representative's approval Any payment in excess of 45 days will be subject to 

interest as provided for in the Florida Prompt Payment Act. 

C. Final Invoice: In order for both parties herein to close their books and records, the 

CONSULTANT will clearly state "final invoice" on the CONSULTANT'S final/last billing 

to the COUNTY. This shall constitute CONSULTANT'S certification that all services have 

been properly perfonned and all charges and costs have been invoiced to Palm Beach 

County. Any other charges not properly included on this final invoice are waived by the 

CONSULTANT. 

ARTICLE 4 - TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATE 

Signature of this Contract by the CONSULT ANT shall also act as the execution of a truth-in­

negotiation certificate certifying that the wage rates, over-head charges; and other costs used to 

determine the compensation provided for in this Contract are accurate, complete and current as of the 

date of the Contract and no higher than those charged the CONSULTANT'S most favored customer 

for the same or substantially similar service. 

The said rates and costs shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY 

determine that the rates and costs were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or noncurrent wage 

rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants. The COUNTY shall 

exercise its rights under this Article 4 within three (3) years following final payment. 

ARTICLE 5 - TERMINATION 

This Contract may be terminated by the CONSULTANT upon sixty (60) days' prior written notice to 

the COUNTY's representative in the event of substantial failure by the COUNTY to perform in 

accordance with the terms of this Contract through no fault of the CONSUL TANT. It may also be 

terminated, in whole or in part, by the COUNTY, with or without cause, immediately upon written 

notice to the CONSUL TANT. Unless the CONSULT ANT is in breach of this Contract the 
' 

CONSULT ANT shall be paid for services .rendered to the COUNTY'S satisfaction through the date 

of termination. After receipt of a Termination Notice and except as otherwise directed by the 

COUNTY the CONSULTANT shall: 
A. Stop work on the date and to the extent specified. 



B. Terrrtinate and settle all orders and subcontracts relating to the performance of the 

terminated work. 

c. Transfer all work in process, completed work, and other materials related to the 

tenninated work to the COUNTY. 

D. Continue and complete all parts of the work that have not been terminated. 

ARTICLE 6 - PERSONNEL 

The CONSUL TANT represents that it bas, or will secure at its own expense, all necessary personnel 

required to perform the services under this Contract. Such personnel shall not be employees of or 

have any contractual relationship with the COUNTY. 

All of the services required hereinunder shall be performed by the CONSULTANT or under its 

supervision, and all personnel engaged in perfooning the services shall be fully qualified and, if 

required, authorized or permitted under state and local law to perform such services. 

Any changes or substitutions in the CONSULT ANT'S key personnel, as may be listed in Exhibit "A", 

must be made known to the COUNTY'S representative and written approval must be granted by the 

COUNTY's representative before said change or substitution can become effective. 

The CONSUL TANT warrants that all services shall be perfonned by skilled and competent personnel 

to the highest professional standards in the field. 

All of the CONSULT ANT'S personnel (and all Subcontractors), while on County premises, will 

comply with all COUNTY requirements governing conduct, safety and security. 

ARTICLE 7- SUBCONTRACTING 

The COUNTY reserves the right to accept the use of a subcontractor or to reject the selection of a 

particular subcontractor and to inspect all facilities of any subcontractors in order to make a 

detennination as to the capability of the subcontractor to perform properly under this Contract. The 

CONSULTANT is encouraged to seek additional small business enterprises for participation in 

subcontracting opportunities. If the CONSULT ANT uses any subcontractors on this project the 

following provisions of this Article shall apply: 

If a subcontractor fails to perfonn or make progresst as required by this Contract, and it is necessary 

to replace the subcontractor to complete the work in a timely fashiont the CONSULT ANT shall 

promptly do so, subject to acceptance of the new subcontractor by the COUNTY. 

The_ P~Im. Beach County Board of County Commissioners has established a minimum goal for SBE 

part1c1pat1on of I 5% on all County solicitations. 

The CONSUL TANT agrees to establish a 15% SBE participation throughout the Hfe of this contract. 



4 

The CONSULT ANT agrees to abide by all provisions of the Palm Beach County Code establishing 

the SBE Program, as amended, and understands·that failure to comply with any of the requirements 

will be considered a breach of contract. 

The CONSULTANT understands that each SBE firm utilized on this Contract must be certified by 

Palm Beach County in order to be counted toward the SBE participation goal. 

The CONSULTANT shall provide the COUNTY with a copy of the CONSULTANT's contract with 

any SBE subcontractor or any other related documentation upon request. 

The CONSULTANT understands the requirements to comply with the tasks and proportionate dollar 

amounts throughout the tenn of this Contract as it relates to the use of SBE finns. 

The CONSULT ANT will only be permitted to replace a certified SBE subcontractor who is unwilling 

or unable to perfonn. Such substitutions must be done with another certified SBE in order to maintain 

the SBE percentages established in this Contract. Requests for substitutions of SBE's must be 

submitted to the COUNTY~ s representative and to the Office of Small Business Assistance. 

The CONSULTANT shall be required to submit to the COUNTY Schedule 1 (Participation of SBE­

M/WBE Contractors) and Schedule 2 (Letter of Intent) to further indicate the specific participation 

anticipated, where applicable. 

The CONSUL TANT agrees to maintain all relevant records and infonnation necessary to document 

compliance with the Palm Beach County Code and will allow the COUNTY to inspect such records. 

ARTICLE 8 - FEDERAL AND STATE TAX 

The COUNTY is ex.empt from payment of Florida State Sales and Use Taxes. The COUNTY will 

sign art exemption certificate submitted by the CONSULTANT. The CONSULTANT shall not be 

exempted from paying sales tax to its suppliers for materials used to fulfill contractual obligations with 

the COUNTY, nor is the CONSULTANT authorized to use the COUNTY1S Tax Exemption Number 

in securing such materials. 

The CONSULT ANT shall be responsible for payment of its own and its share of its employees' 

payroll, payroll taxes, and benefits with respect to this contract. 

ARTICLE9 - AV AILABlLITY OF FUNDS 

The COUNTY'S performance and obligation to pay under this contract for subsequent fiscal years are 

contingent upon annual appropriations for its purpose by the Board of County Commissioners. 

ARTICLE BO - INSURANCE 

A. CONSUL TANT shall., at its sole expense, agree to maintain in full force and effect at all times 

durin~ the life. of this Contract, insurance coverages and limits (including endorsements), as 

descnbed herem. CONSULTANT shall agree to provide the COUNTY with at least ten (10) 

day prior notice of any cancellation, non-:renewal or material change to the insurance 

coverages. The requirements contained herein, as well as COUN1Y'S review or acceptance of 

insurance maintained by CONSUL TANT are not intended to and shall not in any manner limit 

or qualify the liabilities and obligations assumed by CONSULTANT under the contract. 



B. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

5 

Commercial General Liability CONSULTANT shall maintainCommercialGeneral Li~bility 
at a limit ofliability not less than $500,000 Each Occurrence. Coverage shall n~t con!8:m any 

endorsement excluding Contractual Liability or Cross Liability unless. grant.ed in vmtmg by 

County's Risk Management Department. CONSULTANT shall provide this coverage on a 

primary basis. 

Business Automobile Liability CONSULTANT shall maintain Business Automobile 

Liability at a limit of liability not less than $500,000 Each Accident for all owned, no~-owned 
and hired automobiles. In the event CONSUL i ANT doesn't own any automobiles, the 

Business Auto Liability requirement shall be amended allowing CONSULTANT to agree to 

maintain only Hired & Non-Owned Auto Liability. This amended requirement may be 

satisfied by way of endorsement to the Commercial General Liability, or separate Business 

Auto coverage fonn. CONSULT ANT shall provide this coverage on a primary basis. 

Worker's Compensation Insurance & Employers Liability CONSULT ANT shall maintain 

Worker's Compensation & Employers Liability in accordance with Florida Statute Chapter 

440. CONSULT ANT shall provide this coverage on a primary basis. 

Professional Liability CONSULT ANT shalt maintain Professional Liability or equivalent 

Errors & Omissions Liability at a limit ofliability not less than $1,000,000 Each Claim. When 

a self-:insured retention (SIR) or deductible exceeds $10,000, COUNTY reserves the right, but 

not the obligation, to review and request a copy of CONSULT ANT'S most recent annual report 

or audited financial statement. For policies written on a 'X:laims-Made'' basis, 

CONSUL TANT shall maintain a Retroactive Date prior to or equal to the effective date of this 

Contract. The Certificate of Insurance providing evidence of the purchase of this coverage 

shall clearly indicate whether coverage is provided on an "occurrence" or "claims· - made'' 

form. If coverage is provided on a ''claims - made" fonn the Certificate ofinsurance must also 

clearly indicate the "retroactive date" of coverage. In the event the policy is canceled, non~ 

renewed, switched to an Occurrence Fonn~ retroactive date advanced, or any other event 

triggering the right to purchase a Supplement Extended Reporting Period (SERP) during the 

life of this Contract, CONSULT ANT shall purchase a SERP with a minimum reporting period 

not less than 3 years. CONSULT ANT shall provide this coverage on a primary basis. 

Additional Insured CONSULT ANT shall endorse the COUNTY as an Additional Insured 

wit~ a CG 2026 Additional Insured - Designated Person or Organization endorsement" or its 

eqmvalent, to the Commercial General Liability. The Additional Insured endorsement shall 

read "Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State 

ofFlorida, its Officers. Employees and Agents." CONSULTANT shall provide the Additional 

Insured endorsements coverage on a primary basis. 

Wa~ver of Subrog~tion CONSULTANT hereby waives any and all rights of Subrogation 

against !he County, its officers, employees and agents for each required policy. When required 

by the insurer, ~r should a ~olic~ condition not permit an insured to enter into a pre-loss 

agreement to waive subrogation without an endorsement to the policy, then CONSULTANT 

shall agree to notify the insurer and request the policy be endorsed with a Waiver of Transfer 

of ~ghts of Recovery Against Others, or its equivalent. This Waiver of Subrogation 

requ1~ent .shall not apply to any policy, which specifically prohibits such an endorsement, 

or ':htch votds coverage should CONSULT ANT enter into such an agreement on a pre~loss 

basts. 



6 

G. Certificate(s) of Insurance Prior to execution of this Contract, CONSUL! ANT shall deliver 

to the COUNTY'S representative as identified in Article 26, a Certificate(s) of Insurance 

evidencing that all types and amounts of insurance coverages required by this Contract have 

been obtained and are in full force and effect. Such Certificate(s) of Insurance shall include a 

minimum ten {10) day endeavor to notify due to cancellation or non-renewal of coverage. The 

certificate of insurance shall be issued to 

Palm Beach County 
Kelly Ratchinsky 
301 N Olive Ave~ 8th floor 
West Palm Beach, FL 33414 
kratchinsky@pbcgov.org 

H. Umbrella or Excess Liability If necessary, CONSULT ANT may satisfy the minimum limits 

required above for Commercial General Liability, Business Auto Liability, and Employer's 

Liability coverage under Umbrella or Excess Liability. The Umbrella or Excess Liability shall 

have an Aggregate limit not less than the highest "Each Occurrence" limit for either 

Commercial General Liability, Business Auto Liability, or Employer~s Liability. The 

COUNTY shall be specifically endorsed as an uAdditional Insured" on the Umbrella or Excess 

Liability, unless the Certificate of Insurance notes the Umbrella or Excess Liability provides 

coverage on a "Follow-Form" basis. 

I. Rjght to Review COUNTY, by and through its Risk Management Department, in cooperation 

with the contracting/monitoring department, reserves the right to review, modify, reject or 

accept any required policies of insurance, including limits, coverages, or endorsements, herein 

from time to time throughout the term of this Contract. COUNTY reserves the right, but not 

the obligation, to review and reject any insurer providing coverage because ofits poor financial 

condition or failure to operate legally. 

ARTICLE 11 - INDEMNIFICATION 

CONSULTANT shall protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold COUNTY, its agents, 

employees and elected officers harmless from .and against all claims, liability, expense, loss, cost, 

damages or causes of action of every kind or character, including attorney's fees and costs, whether at 

trial or appellate levels or otherwise, arising during and as a result of their performance of the terms 

of this Contract or due to the acts or omissions of CONSULTANT. 

ARTICLE 12- SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

The COUNTY and the CONSULT ANT each binds itself and its partners, successors, executorst 

administrators and assigns to the other party and to the partners, successors, executors, administrators 

and assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants of this Contract. Except as above, neither 

the COUNTY nor the CONSULT ANT shall assign, sublet, convey or transfer its interest in this 

Contract without the prior written consent of the other. 

ARTICLE 13 ... REMEDIES 

This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any legal action necessary to 

enforce the Contract will be held in a court of competent jurisdiction located in Palm Beach County, 

Florida. No remedy herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, 



7 

and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to ev~ry other ~emedy 

given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, by statute or otherwtse. No stngle or 

partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or 

further exercise thereof. 

No provision of this Contract is intended to, or shall be construed to, create a~ythir~ party bene~c~ary 

or to provide any rights to any person or entity not a party to this Contract, mcludtng but not ltm1ted 

to any citizen or employees of the COUNTY and/or CONSULTANT. 

ARTICLE 14 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

The CONSULT ANT represents that it presently has no interest and shall acquire no i~terest, ei~er 

direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner with the perfonnance of services required 

hereunder, as provided for in Chapter 112, Part III, Florida Statutes, and the Palm Beach County Code 

of Ethics. The CONSULT ANT further represents that no person having any such conflict of interest 

shall be employed for said performance of services. 

The CONSULT ANT shall promptly notify the COUNTY's representative, in writing, by certified 

mail, of all potential conflicts of interest of any prospective business association, interest or other 

circumstance which may influence or appear to influence the CONSULT ANrS judgement or quality 

of services being provided hereunder. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business 

association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that the CONSULTANT may undertake and 

request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in 

the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute a conflict of interest if entered into by the CONSULTANT. 

The COUNTY agrees to notify the CONSULT ANT of its opinion by certified mail within thirty (30) 

days of receipt of notification by the CONSULT ANT. If, in the opinion of the COUNTY, the 

prospective business association, interest or circumstance would not constitute a conflict of interest by 

the CONSULT ANT, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the CONSULT ANT shall, at 

its option, enter into said association, interest or circumstance and it shall be deemed not in conflict of 

interest with respect to services provided to the COUNTY by the CONSULT ANT under the tenns of 

this Contract. 

ARTICLE 15 - EXCUSABLE DELAYS 

The CONSULTANT shall not be considered in default by reason of any failure in perfonnance ifsuch 

failure arises out of causes reasonably beyond the control of the CONSULTANT or its subcontractors 

an~ without their fault or negligence. Such causes include, but are not limited to, acts of God, force 

ma1eure, natura1 or public health emergencies, labor disputes, freight embargoes, and abnonnally 

severe and unusual weather conditions. 

Upon the CONSULT ANT'S ~equest, the COUNTY shall consider the facts and extent of any failure 

to perform the work and, tf the CONSULT ANT'S failure to perfonn was without it or its 

subcontractors fault or negligence, the Contract Schedule and/or any other affected provision of this 

Contract shall he revised accordingly, subject to the COUNTY'S rights to change tenninate or stop 

any or all of the work at any time. ' ' 

ARTICLE16-ARREARS 

The CONSULT ANT shall not pledge the COUNTY'S credit or make it a guarantor of payment or 

surety for any contract, debt, obligation, judgement, lien, or any form of indebtedness. The 



8 
CONSULT ANT further warrants and represents that it has no obligation or indebtedness that would 

impair its ability to fulfill the terms of this Contract. 

ARTICLE 17 - DISCLOSURE AND OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS 

The CONSULTANT shall deliver to the COUNTY's representative for approval and acceptance, and 

before being eligible for final payment of any amounts due, all documents and materials prepared by 

and for the COUNTY under this Contract. 

To the extent allowed by Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, all written and oral information not in the 

public domain or not previously known, and all information and data obtained, developed, or supplied 

by the COUNTY or at its expense will be kept confidential by the CONSULT ANT and will not be 

disclosed to any other party, directly or indirectly, without the COUNTY'S prior written consent unless 

required by a lawful court order. All drawings, maps, sketches, programs, data base, reports and other 

data developed, or purchased, under this Contract for or at the COUNTY'S expense shall be and remain 

the COUNTY'S property and may be reproduced and reused at the discretion of the COUNTY. 

All covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made herein, or othenvise made in writing 

by any party pursuant hereto, including but not limited to any representations made herein relating to 

disclosure or ownership of documents, shall survive the execution and delivery of this Contract and 

the consummation ofthe transactions contemplated hereby. 

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, all documents, records, reports and any other 

materials produced hereunder shall be subject to disclosure, inspection and audit, pursuant to the Palm 

Beach County Office of the Inspector General, Palm Beach County Code, Sections 2-421 - 2..;440, as 

amended. 

ARTICLE 18 - INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RELATlONSIDP 

The CONSULT ANT is, and shall be, in the performance of all work services and activities under this 

Contract, an Independent Contractor, and not an employee, agent, or servant of the COUNTY. AU 

persons engaged in any of the work or services performed pursuant to this Contract shall at alt times, 

and in all places, be subject to the CONSULTANT'S sole direction, supervision, and control. The 

CONSULTANT shall exercise control over the means and manner in which it and its employees 

perfonn the work, and in all respects the CONSULT ANTS relationship and the relationship of its 

employees to the COUNTY shall be that of an Independent Contractor and not as employees or agents 

ofthe COUNTY. 
The CONSULT ANT does not have the power or authority to bind the COUNTY in any promise, 

agreement or representation. 

ARTICLE 19 - CONTINGENTFEES 

The CONSULTANT wam.~nts that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than 

a bona fide employee working solely for the CONSULT ANT to solicit or secure this Contract and that 

it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a 

bona fide emp~oyee ~orking.solely for the CONSULTANT,.any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or 

any other constderation contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Contract 

ARTICLE 20 - ACCESS AND AUDITS 



9 
The CONSULTANT shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges, expenses, and. costs 

incurred in estimating and performing the work for at least three (3) years after completion or 

tennination of this Contract. The COUNTY shall have access to such books, records, and documents 

as required in this section for the purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours, at the 

CONSULTANT'S place of business. 

Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General in Paln;i B~ach County ~ode, 
Section 2-421 - 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authonty mcludes but ts not 

limited to the power to review past, present and proposed Co~n1?' con~acts, trans~ctions, a~counts and 

records, to require the production of records, and to audtt, tnvest1gate, m~ntto~, and inspect the 

activities of the CONSULTANT, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists m order to ensure 

compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. 

Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation shall 

be in violation of Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, and punished pursuant to Section 

125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second degree misdemeanor. 

ARTICLE 21 - NONDISCRIMINATION 

The CONSULT ANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during 

employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, 

marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic 

information. 

CONSULT ANT has submitted to COUNTY a copy of its non ·discrimination policy which is 

consistent with the above paragraph, as contained in Resolution R-2014-1421, as amended, or in the 

alternative, if the CONSULTANT does not have a written non-discrimination policy or one that 

conforms to the COUNTY' s policy, it has acknowledged through a signed statement provided to 

COUNTY that CONSULTANT wiII confonn to the COUNTY~s non-discrimination policy as 

provided in R-2014-1421, as amended. 

ARTICLE 22 - AUTHORITY TO PRACTICE 

The CONSULT ANT hereby represents and warrants that it has and will continue to maintain all 

licenses and approvals required to conduct its business, and that it will at all times conduct its business 

activities in a reputable manner. Proof of such licenses and approvals shall be submitted to the 

COUNlY•s representative upon request. 

ARTICLE 23 - SEVERABILITY 

If any term or provision of this Contract, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances 

shall~ to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Contract or the application 

of such.terms or provision, to persons or circumstances other than those as to whidh·it is held invalid 

or unenfor~able, shall not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Contract shall be 

deemed vahd and enforceable to the extent permitted by law. 

ARTICLE 24 - PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES 

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance 

hereof, the CONSULT ANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants 



10 

who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State 

of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date 

hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133(3)(a). 

ARTICLE 25 - MODIFICATIONS OF WORK 

The COUNTY reserves the right to make changes in Scope of Work, including alterations, reductions 

therein or additions thereto. Upon receipt by the CONSULT ANT of the COUNTY'S notification of a 

contemplated change, the CONSULTANT shall, in writing: (1) provide a detailed estimate for the 

increase or decrease in cost due to the contemplated change, (2) notify the COUNTY of a.ny estimated 

change in the completion date, and (3) advise the COUNTY if the contemplated change shall affect 

the CONSULTANT'S ability to meet the completion dates or schedules of this Contract 

If the COUNTY so instructs in writing, the CONSULT ANT shall suspend work on that portion of the 

Scope of Work affected by a contemplated change, pending the COUNTY'S decision to proceed with 

the change. 

If the COUNTY elects to make the change, the COUNTY shall initiate a Contract Amendment and 

the CONSULT ANT shall rtot commence work on any such change until such written amendment is 

signed by the CONSULT ANT and approved and executed on behalf of Palm Beach County. 



11 

ARTICLE 26 - NOTICE 

All ~otices require~ in this Contract shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt reques~ed, hand 

delivery or other delivery service requiring signed acceptance. If sent to the COUNTY' notices shall 

be addressed to: 

Infonnation Systems Services 
Countywide GIS 
301 N Olive Ave, gth Floor 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

With copy to: 

Palm Beach County Attorney's Office 

301 North Olive Ave. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

If sent to the CONSULTANT, notices shall be addressed to: 

Michael J. Zoltek, Senior Project Manager 

Woolper4 Inc. 
University Corporate Center II 
11486 Corporate Boulevard, Suite 190, Orlando, FL 32817 

mike.zoltek@woolpert.com 

ARTICLE 27 - ENTIRETY OF CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT 

The COUNTY and the CONSULT ANT agree that this Contract sets forth the entire agreement 

between the parties, and that there are no promises or understandings other than those stated herein. 

None of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in this Contract may be added to, modified, 

superseded or otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties hereto in 

accordance with Article 25- Modifications of Work. 

ARTICLE 28 - CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK 

If CONSULT ANT'S employees or subcontractors are required under this contract to enter a "critical 

facility," as identified in Resolution R-2003-1274, the CONSULT ANT shall comply with the 

provisions of Chapter 2, Article IX of the Palm Beach County Code (4'Criminal History Records 

Checku section). The CONSULTANT acknowledges and agrees that all employees and 

subcontractors who are to enter a t'critical facility't will be subject to a fingerprint based criminal 

history records check. Although COUNTY agrees to pay for all applicable FDLE/FBI fees required 

for criminal history record checks, the CONSULT ANT shall be solely responsible for the financial, 

schedule, and staffing implications associated in complying with this section of the Palm Beach 

County Code. 

ARTICLE 29 - REGULATIONS; LICENSING REQUIREMENTS 

The CONSUL TANT shall comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to the services 

contemplated herein, to include those applicable to conflict of interest and collusion. CONSUL TANT 



12 

is presumed to be familiar with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances, codes and regulations that 

may in any way affect the services offered. 

ARTICLE 30 - SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES (when contract value is greater than $1 million) 

As provided in F.S. 287.135, by entering into this Contract or performing any work in furtherance 

hereof, the CONSULT ANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants 

who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies With Activities in 

Sudan List or Scrutinized Companies With Activities in The Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List created 

pursuant to F.S~ 215.473, or on the Scrutinized Companies that boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a 

boycott oflsrael, pursuant to F.S. 215.4725, or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 

If the County determines, using credible information available to the public, that a false certification 

has been submitted by CONSULT ANT, this Contract may be terminated and a civil penalty equal to 

the greater of $2 million or twice the amount of this Contract shall be imposed, pursuant to F.S. 

287.135. 

ARTICLE 31 .. PUBLIC RECORDS 

Notwithstanding anything contained herein, as provided under Section 119.0701, F.S., if the 

Consultant: (i) provides a service; and (ii) acts on behalf of the County as provided under Section 

119.011(2) F.S., the Consultant shall comply with the requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida 

Statutes, as it may be amended from time to time The Consultant is specifically required to: 

A. Keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform services as 

provided under this Contract. 

B. Upon request from the County's Custodian of Public Records, provide the County with 

a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a 

reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119 or as 

otherwise provided by law. The Consultant further agrees that all fees, charges and 

expenses shallbe detennined in accordance with Palm Beach County PPM CW-F-002, 

Fees Associated with Public Records Requests, as it may be amended or replaced from 

time to time. 

C. Ensure that public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public 

records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the 

duration of the contract tenn and following completion of the Contract, if the 

Consultant does not transfer the records to the public agency. 

D. Upon completion of the Contract the Consultant shall transfer, at no cost to the County, 

all public records in possession of the Consultant unless notified by County's 

representative/liaison, on behalf of the County's Custodian of Public Records, to keep 

and maintain public records required by the County to perfonn the service. If the 

Consultant transfers a11 public records to the County upon completion of the Contract, 

the Consultant shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt, or 

confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Consultant 

keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Contract, the Consultant 

shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored 

electronically by the Consultant must be provided to County, upon request of the 

County's Custodian of Public Records, in a fonnat that is compatible with the 



.. 

13 

information technology systems of County, at no cost to County. 

Failure of the Consultant to comply with the requirements of this article ~hall b~ a materi_a.1 ?reac~ of 

this Contract. County shall have the right to exercise· any and all remedies avatla~le to 1t, t~c!u~tng 

but not limited to, the right to terminate for cause. Consu.ltant acknowledges t~at 1t has f~thanzed 

itself with the requirements of Chapter 119, F .S., and other requirements of state law applicable to 

public records not specifically set forth herein. 

IF THE CONSULTANT HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF 

CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONSULTANT'S DUTY TO PROVIDE 

PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, PLEASE CONTACT THE 

CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT RECORDS REQUEST, PALM BEACH COUNTY 

PUBLIC AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, 301 N. OLIVE AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 

33401, BY E-MAIL AT RECORDSREQUEST@PBCGOV.ORG OR BY TELEPHONE AT 

561-355-6680. 

ARTICLE 32 - STANDARD OF CARE 

Consultant has, during the selection and negotiation process, which has preceded this Contract, 

represented to COUNTY that the CONSULT ANT is possessed of the level of skill; knowledge; 

experience and expertise of other professionals in CONSULT ANr s area of practice. By executing 

this Contract, CONSULTANT agrees that CONSULTANT will exercise that degree of care, 

knowledge, skill and ability as other professionals possessing the degree of skill, knowledge, 

experience and expertise without neglect. CONSULT ANT accepts the relationship of trust and 

confidence established by this Contract, and covenants with COUNTY to cooperate with COUNTY 

and to utilize CONSULTANTS's best skill, efforts and judgment in furthering the interest of the 

COUNTY. 

CONSUTLANT agrees to perform each assignment in the best, most efficient and economical manner 

consistent with the COUNTY's interests. Notwithstanding the foregoing, CONSULTANT does not 

assume a fiduciary duty to the COUNTY nor any other duty other than the obligation that its services 

shall be perfonned in accordance with the foregoing professional standard of care. 

CONSUL TANT further contracts with COUNTY to furnish its professional skill and judgment with 

due care in accordance with applicable Federal, State and local laws, codes and regulations as amended 

and supplemented which a.re. ~n eff ec~ ?n the date of this Contract first written. It is specifically 

und~tood ~hat the_ Access1b1hty prov1s1ons of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall be 

complted with and incorporated into the project. 

Remainder of page intentionally left blank. 



14 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSULTANT has hereunto 

set its band the day and year above written. . ~ 

ATTEST: ' , .... , R 2 0 l 7 4 0 7 6 .. 
SHARONR.B?~i.~.·, . PALMBEACHCOUNTY .JUN 0 6 2017 
CLERK ANDC)"~~.ft~~/~. HO~TY COMMJSS~ONERS: 

By .. ·t,\ By: I tJ, .. ~ 
Depup · r OUN TY 1m~ Mayorpau1ette Burdick 

~o ·-~ 
~ ~·. ~Lomo~ .:o; 
\~·. :~e 
~ P- •• •'l'X"E 

WITNESS: 
1111~~ j;··~····-·······~>re 

P. - ~ ' ~ 

la.I ' ~gn~re 
Phyllis J. Ullery 

Name (type or print) 

~~-~ 
Signature 

Ryan E. Bowe 
Name (type or print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND L~GAL SUFFICIENCY 

By r~~kl--
County~ 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By~~ 
Department Director 

CONSULTANT: 

Woolpert, Inc. 

Lovin, CP, PS 
Typed Name 

Senior Vice President 
Title 

(corp. seal) 

Jeff 



TASK ORDER# 

ACCOUNT# 

TASK ORDER 

CONSULTANT 

CONTRACT# 

COUNTY PROJECT MANAGER Kelly Ratchinsky PHONE 355-4252 

PROJECT NAME 

LOCATION 

TASK DESCRIPTION 

DELIVERABLES +/- DUE DATE 

TASK ORDER TYPE Lump Sum RETAINAGE 10% 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

PROJECT MANAGER ______ _ DATE ___ _ 

Signature 

Printed Nameffitle: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

DATE ___ _ 

APPROVED AS TO 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

EXHIBIT "A" 

COUNTY ATTORNEY ISS DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR 



Department of Engineering 
and Public Works 

P.O. Box 21229 

West PaJm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

(561) 684-4:000 

FAX: (561) 684-4050 

www.pbcgov.com 

II 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commlssionen 

Paulette Burdick, Mayor 

Melissa McRinlay, Vice Mayor 

Hal R. V.aleche 

Dave Kerner 

Steven L. Abrams 

Mary Lou Berger 

Mack Bernard 

Couttty Administrator 

Verdenia c. Baker 

~An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer" 

@printed on reaycfed paper 

ATTACHMENT 3 

April 25, 2017 

To: Surdex Corp. 
Erdman Anthony of Florida, Inc. 
The Sanborn Map Co., Inc. 
Woolpert, Inc. 
BAE Systems Information & Electronic Sys. Integration, Inc. 

Subj: April 25, 2017 Selection Committee Results 
PBC Mapping, Survey & LiDAR Processing, 
On a Work Task Order Basis 

Dear Consultants: 

This letter serves to advise you of the results of the April 25~ 2017 Selection Committee for the above referenced project. The firms that have been selected are: Woolpert, Inc., BAE Systems Information & Electronic Sys. Integration, Inc. and Surdex Corporation. 

Consultants are hereby notmed of the "Cone of Siience" requirements pursuant to Palm Beach County Lobbyist Registration Ordinance 2003-055. 
In accordance with Palm Beach County PPM #CW-0-048, the results of the Selection Committee meeting shall be reported in writing to the Board of County Commissioners (Board). If any member of the Board has not requested to review the ranking of the Selection Committee Meeting within ten (10) business days of such report, it shall be deemed that the Board has affirmed the selection. The selected fnm wltl be contacted to schedule a scope of services meeting and begin negotiations. 
Thank you for your time in presenting your approach for this project. We encourage you to submit on future projects. Should you have any questions or require additional Information please contact me at 561-684-4122 or at hknight@pbcgov.org. 
Sincerely, 

pc: George T. Webb, P.E .• County Engineer 
Tanya N. McConnell, P.E., Deputy County Engineer Steve Carrier. P .E. Assistant County Engineer 

ec: Omelio A. Fernandez, P.E., Director, Roadway Production Morton Rose, P.E., Assistant Director, .Roadway Production Holly Knight, P .E., Contracts Section Manager, Roadway Production Steve Bordelon, Director, ISS 
Kelly Ratchinsky. Systems Architecture Analyst, ISS 
Tony Montero, Contract Oversight Specialist II, OIG JaeAnn Dean, TechnlcaJ Assistant I, Roadway Production 

F:\ROAOWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Mappfng Services\2017601 Mapping Services Annual\Sefection\Selectlon Results_ Consultants.docx 


